
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 
The membership of the Committee will be confirmed at the Council meeting on 17  
May 2023. 
 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on Thursday, 9 March 2023. 
 

5 - 16 

 
5.   Purpose-Built Student Accommodation   

 
To Follow 

 
6.   Economy Dashboard 

Report of the Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence.  
 
This report and the Economy Dashboard contain a range of data 
and intelligence covering key aspects of Manchester’s economy. 
 

17 - 44 

 
7.   Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
  
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
 
 

45 - 56 

 
Please note, there will be a Work Programming session at the rise of this 
meeting for committee members only  
 

 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Economy Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for looking at how the city’s 
economy is growing and how Manchester people are benefiting from the growth.   
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  To help facilitate this, the Council encourages anyone 
who wishes to speak at the meeting to contact the Committee Officer in advance of 
the meeting by telephone or email, who will then pass on your request to the Chair 
for consideration. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a 
spokesperson. The Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but 
occasionally there will be some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality 
will be shown on the agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Charlotte Lynch 
 Tel: 0161 219 2119 
 Email: charlotte.lynch@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 15 May 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Moran, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Hacking, Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure  
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Development  
John Thornhill, Chief Executive, LTE Group  
Rachel Curry, Principal, The Manchester College, and Group Deputy CEO  
Peter Cox, Managing Director, Novus 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good and Taylor 
 
Thanks 
 
At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair noted that this was Councillor 
Raikes’ last Economy Scrutiny Committee meeting before the end of his term as an 
elected member in May. The Chair wished Councillor Raikes well and thanked him 
for his work on the committee.  
 
ESC/23/14 Minutes  
 
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ESC/23/15 The LTE Group Update: Strategy and Performance  
 
The committee considered a report of the LTE Group which provided an update on 
The Manchester College’s progress, performance and contribution to Manchester’s 
work and skills outcomes since the last update in 2022 and an update from Novus on 
the work undertaken providing learning, skills and opportunity for offenders within 
prisons in the region and on release.  
  
Key themes and points within the report included:  
  

         Providing an introduction and background to the LTE Group, The Manchester 
College and Novus;   

         The recent reclassification of Further Education and Skills providers;  
         The College’s T-Level Strategy, College Vision 2027 Strategy and 

transformational estates strategy;  
         Specific case studies on the College’s work within the digital sector as 

requested;  
         Learner outcomes and performance;   
         The Novus Works service, which provided qualifying organisations with a free 

pre-selection, upskilling, placement and integration service and learners with 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

an opportunity to build a better future through employment on release from 
custody; and  

         Case studies of Novus’ work in resettlement, developing education and 
working with employers.   

  
In opening the item, the Chair stated that Councillors Noor, I Robinson, Shilton 
Godwin and himself had visited The Manchester College’s City campus earlier in the 
week and wished to place on record their thanks to those who facilitated their visit.   
  
Key points and themes that arose from the committee’s discussions included:  
  

         The contradiction between the devolu
[...]

  
Key points and themes within the report included:  
  

         The approaches being used by Manchester City Council in collaboration with 
partners to meet skill and labour market needs to combat challenges faced by 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

businesses and residents as a result of the volatile economy and labour 
market conditions, and the successes of this;  

         The Manchester Employment Partnership’s strategic approach and activity to 
co-ordinate a response and shape the future labour market;  

         Examples of sector recruitment activity supporting health and social care, 
construction, digital and hospitality sectors;  

         Examples of area recruitment activity supporting North, Central and South 
areas of the city; and  

         The businesses supported by the Council’s Work and Skills Team.   
  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included:  
  

         Commending the Work and Skills Team for their work on hosting recruitment 
and careers events;   

         Noting that Manchester had the fifth-highest childcare costs in the UK, and 
how this impacted employment rates;  

         The consequences for women returning to work;  
         How engaged the Council was with the Jobcentre Plus;   
         Whether employers were improving their offer to attract prospective 

applicants for vacant roles;   
         What differences residents and employers might see if there was local control 

over Jobcentres;  
         Why there had been a low take-up of apprenticeships, and what solutions 

were available to address this; and   
         How the Council was consulted on the Local Skills Improvement Plan to 

ensure it embeds with the Council’s policy priorities.   
  
The Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure stated that Manchester’s 
labour market was tight with many sectors reporting skill shortages and unfulfilled 

[...]
 it was noted that there was some work 
required to encourage providers to become Real Living Wage-accredited.   
  
The Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure highlighted the need to 
view childcare provisions as national infrastructure, which was reiterated by 
committee members who suggested adult social care provisions should also be 
considered.   
  
It was also noted that the income gap between men and women was lower in 
Manchester than nationally, but this was largely as a result of men earning less. The 
Work and Skills Lead noted that increases in economic inactivity during the pandemic 
was driven by female economic inactivity, which could be a consequence of high 
childcare costs or other caring responsibilities.   
  
It was stated that the Council had a good working relationship with Jobcentre Plus 
and the Director of Inclusive Economy commented that the organisation was willing 
to work locally with the Council. She cited the Kickstart scheme as an example of 
where local input and design could have resulted in better outcomes more quickly.  
  
Members were also advised that the employer offer had improved given the tight 
labour market with increases in the median wage.   
  
In response to a query around apprenticeship take-up, the Director of Inclusive 
Economy commented that there had been low numbers of apprenticeships in the city 
in previous years, which was largely due to the nature of Manchester’s economy and 
where the demand for skills was. She also explained that apprenticeships had been 
negatively impacted more than other learning and educational provisions during the 
Covid pandemic and many apprentices were furloughed which interrupted their 
studies. She also commented that the replacement of apprenticeship frameworks to 
standards had been challenged for apprenticeship providers and the resources 
available to them and they did not receive the same level of support during the 
pandemic as other learning providers. It was also stated that the apprenticeship levy 
had not generated the employer buy-in that was anticipated. The Director of Inclusive 
Economy advised members that there would be a focus on apprenticeships in the 
next year to promote them as an alternative offer.   
  
In response to the Chair’s query regarding consultation on the Local Skills 
Improvement Plan, the Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
advised that the Council was engaged in this through the Leader’s input at Greater 
Manchester level. The Council’s Work and Skills Team also met with the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) and Greater Manchester Chamber of 
Commerce to discuss the content of the Plan and ensure that there was a focus on 
low-skilled and unskilled workers.   
  

Page 11

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

The Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure welcomed the 
committee’s discussion on this subject and advised that regular briefings were 
provided through Area Committees, which he encouraged all members to engage 
with.   
  
Decision:  
  
That the report be noted. 
 
ESC/23/17 Manchester Adult Education Service (MAES) Performance Update  
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Inclusive Economy and the 
Head of MAES which outline performance in 2021/22 and the skills challenges in the 
city.   
  
Key points and themes within the report included:  
  

         Providing an introduction and background to MAES;  
         Current and upcoming projects;  
         Key performance indicators and funding in the 2021/22 teaching year;   
         Enrolment by each curriculum area;  
         Outcomes of a review of the Quality of Education and areas for improvement;  
         The work of the English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) Advice 

Service; and  
         Priorities for the current academic year.   

  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included:  
  

         Welcoming the use of data in the ESOL provision;  
         What a more stable adult education system might look like;   
         Noting that 61% of people assessed as requiring an ESOL course were 

enrolled, and querying whether this figure was satisfactory;   
         Expressing frustration over funding constraints and the impact this had on the 

support that MAES could provide; and  
         How the service was addressing changing skillset need.  

  
The Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure introduced the item and 
explained that MAES was a successful service which delivered core provisions 
aligned to the skills needs of the city and city region. He commented that MAES 
aimed to develop an inclusive economy and to ensure that all Manchester residents 
had access to the skills they required to participate in the economy. He stated that 
there were significant funding challenges as the adult education budget had not 
increased since 2006, which impacted on capacity to deliver, but highlighted success 
in the opening of a new adult educational facility in the Gorton Hub, which he 
encouraged committee members to visit.   
  
The Head of MAES reiterated the Executive Member’s comments and explained that 
the service worked with residents to help them be in a position to enter the job market 
or undertake further adult education. He commented that MAES aimed to get service 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

users to be economically active by improving their educational prospects. He 
acknowledged challenges in the service, such as the Covid pandemic which had 
impacted recruitment, and MAES estate was noted as a significant challenge to being 
able to provide services. Members were advised that some progress had been made 
to address this issue, such as reviewing options for the update of Greenheys and 
Withington Adult Learning Centres.   
  
In response
[...]
and would continue to do 
so in the short and medium term.  
  
Decision:  
  
That the report be noted. 
 
ESC/23/18 Selective Licensing - Results of Public Consultation (2022)  
 
The committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) which provided an evaluation of the recent public consultation 
undertaken in areas within Moss Side, Levenshulme, Longsight, Cheetham and 

Page 13

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

Rusholme to establish whether the designation of a Selective Licensing scheme was 
required in these areas.  
  
A presentation on the findings of the consultation was also provided at the meeting.   
  
Key points and themes within the report included:  
  

         Providing an introduction and background to Selective Licensing;   
         The rolling programme and previous schemes in Crumpsall, Moss Side, 

Moston and Old Moat;   
         The evidence base for the introduction of Selective Licensing;  
         The process and method of the public consultation;   
         The survey response rate including ward and respondent breakdown;  
         An analysis of survey responses;  
         Formal representations from landlord trade bodies; landlord representations; 

two petitions; and resident groups;  
         The number of internal and external inspections carried out on properties 

within the proposed Selective Licensing area, and the actions taken arising 
from these; and  

         Next steps, including undertaking an additional round of consultation in 
Cheetham.  

  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included:  
  

         Expressing concern that there may have been a campaign to pressure 
Cheetham residents to respond to the consultation in a particular way, and 
querying whether there was any evidence of this;  

         How many responses were received in other languages, and how the Council 
engaged with non-English speakers; and  

         Noting the number of category 1 hazards of excess cold in inspected 
properties, and placing on record hope that the government would impose 
higher standards for landlords which could be built into Selective Licensing.   

  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development stated that the extension of 
Selective Licensing was a key manifesto pledge for the administration and a motion 
had been passed at Full Council in February 2022 to deliver further landlord licensing 
schemes to tackle rogue landlords and improve housing conditions. He commented 
that there were a number of successful schemes in place across the city and 
consultation had been undertaken in 8 proposed new scheme areas, of which 5 were 
proposed to be implemented. He stated that the three schemes in Cheetham which 
had been paused were still intended to be implemented in the future, but more work 
needed to be undertaken to fully understand the results of the consultation in that 
area.   
  
The Housing Strategy Project Manager explained that there were several different 
ways of engaging with those residents for whom English was not their first language, 
including having bilingual staff at drop-in sessions and during the door-knocking 
stage of the consultation. He acknowledged that there were more ways that this 

Page 14

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2023 

could be achieved and a ‘lessons learnt’ exercise would be undertaken which would 
address some of the points raised by the committee.   
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development conceded with a member’s 
concern around the number of category 1 hazards in inspected properties and stated 
that this was also reflected through the consultation responses. He commented that 
enforcement could currently only be taken against landlords where a property either 
did not have an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) or was rated below E for 
energy efficiency and stated that he would like to see the government revise this to 
properties rated below C or higher to match changes to social housing regulations by 
2030.   
  
The committee was also informed that an ongoing devolution trailblazer discussion 
between Greater Manchester and the government included devolving decision-
making over Selective Licensing.   
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development thanked officers for their work 
on the schemes and consultation.   
  
Decision:  
  
That the Committee  
  

1.    notes the report, and   
2.    endorses the proposal to implement a Selective Licensing scheme in the 5 

areas detailed in Maps 1 to 4 (Appendix 1). 
 
ESC/23/19 Overview Report  
 
The committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions within the committee’s remit and its work 
programme.  
  
Decision:  
  
That the report be noted.   
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 23 May 2023  
  
Subject: Economy Dashboard 
 
Report of:  Head of Performance, Research & Intelligence 
 
 
Summary 
 
The economy dashboard contains a range of data and intelligence covering key 
aspects of Manchester’s economy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) consider and comment on the information included in the report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 
The Economy Update Dashboard includes key national high-level metrics which 
monitor how many residents are benefitting from economic growth across the City and 
some local data on the impact of the Cost of Living crisis on residents. This 
Dashboard is complemented by supplementary analyses which consider this benefit 
according to protected charac
[...]


Paul Swann, Team Leader  
paul.swann@manchester.gov.u
k 

P
age 54

Item
 7



 

(2022/10/12A) 
 
To approve capital 
expenditure to undertake 
further areas of highways 
patching work, the project 
helps to improve the 
condition of our highway   

   

Q20525 - Active Travel 
Fund (ATF) City Centre 
(2023/04/19A) 
 
The appointment of a 
contractor to undertake 
construction works to 
improve cycling and walking 
facilities in Deansgate, 
Bridgewater Viaduct, 
Chester Road and 
Whitworth Street West and 
facilitate access into the 
area for businesses and 
disabled people. 

Strategic 
Director 
(Neighbourhood
s) 
 

Not before 
17th May 
2023 
 

 
 

Report and 
recommendations 
 

Simon Liversage, Senior Project 
Manager  
simon.liversage@manchester.g
ov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 55

Item
 7



 

3. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Tuesday 23 May 2023, 10.00am (Report deadline Friday 12 May 2023) 
 
Title Purpose Executive 

Member 
Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation 

To receive a report on Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA). 

Cllr White 
(Executive 
Member for 
Housing and 
Development) 

Becca Heron 
Dave Roscoe 

 

Economy Dashboard – 
Introduction to new 
Members 
 

To receive the most up to date Quarterly Economy 
Dashboard.  

N/A Paul Holme 
Sandra Aguilera  

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

Annual Work 
Programming Session 

The meeting will close for the annual work 
programming session where members determine the 
work programme for the forthcoming year.  This will 
include: 
 
• Presentation from the Strategic Director (Growth 

and Development) on upcoming issues and 
challenges within the Committee’s remit; and  

• A presentation from the Exec Member on his/her 
priorities for the next Municipal Year 

Cllr Craig 
(Leader) 
Co

Minutes of the meeting


Economy and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Baker Smith, Benham, Hussain, Iqbal, Northwood, I Robinson and Taylor 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Hacking, Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Development 
Councillor Abdullatif 
 
Apologies: Councillor Richards 
 
ERSC/23/20 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record.  
  
ERSC/23/21 Purpose-Built Student Accommodation  
 
The committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) 
which provided an update on the provision of Purpose-Built Student Accommodation 
(PBSA) in Manchester and issues that had arisen since the last report in December 
2020.  
  
Key points and themes within the report included: 
  

• An introduction and background to student accommodation; 
• The key considerations against which a proposal for new PBSA are tested; 
• Recent changes, including acknowledgment that there is a shortage of PBSA 

in Manchester; 
• Details of twenty sites which had been identified and assessed by Deloitte 

LLP, in consultation with officers, to determine whether there is the potential to 
meet anticipated demand for PBSA in line with Policy H12, including an 
assessment of the number of beds these sites could accommodate; and 

• The deliverability criteria against which these sites had been assessed.  
  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included: 
  

• How the Council’s approach to PBSA would consider oversaturation in nearby 
communities;  



• Consultation on the proposed schemes;  
• The demand for PBSA amongst second- and third-year students;  
• How the Council ensured that sufficient infrastructure and amenities, such as 

GPs and dentists, are in place where PBSA was built; 
• The appropriateness of Policy H12, citing a recent Planning Inspector decision 

to allow a PBSA appeal at Deansgate South;  
• Noting increases in the number of students continuing to live at home whilst 

studying; and 
• Expressing concerns with the affordability of PBSA.  

  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development introduced the item and 
explained that the Council wanted to ensure an appropriate plan for good-quality 
student accommodation in suitable locations for students and other communities in 
Manchester. He acknowledged a challenge in capacity and informed the committee 
that discussions had been held with universities to bring forward developments within 
the university estate to help meet demand. He also explained that a shortfall in PBSA 
impacted the wider housing market as students moved to private rental properties 
which led to increased rents, higher demand and less availability, particularly for 
family homes. 
  
The committee was also advised that a site at Whitworth Park was incorrectly listed 
in the report as being in Hulme ward. This would be amended to state that it was in 
Ardwick. The Chair also highlighted that Cambridge St Circus was incorrectly listed 
as being in the Piccadilly and Hulme wards and that this should be Deansgate and 
Hulme.  
  
Councillors Igbon and Abdullatif addressed the committee in their capacities as ward 
members for Hulme and Ardwick. Councillor Igbon explained that Manchester 
embraced the contributions of universities and students to the city but stated that the 
report did not highlight existing PBSA in Hulme. She stated that PBSA should not 
consume existing communities and requested that the Committee recommend to the 
Executive the removal of the Gamecock Pub and McDougall Site from the list of sites 
for potential PBSA.  
  
Councillor Abdullatif echoed Councillor Igbon’s sentiments and reiterated the impact 
of PBSA on communities in Hulme and Ardwick, particularly in densely populated 
areas. She expressed concerns that there had been no consultation with residents on 
the number of bedspaces at proposed sites and challenged the need for PBSA to be 
located near to university buildings given the extensive public transport network in 
Manchester. She requested that the committee did not endorse the list of schemes to 
the Executive.  
  
In response to a query by the Chair regarding oversaturation in communities as a 
result of PBSA, the Executive Member for Housing and Development explained that 
there was a need to increase the capacity of student accommodation in the city but 
that it was important to be mindful of existing communities.   
  



The Executive Member for Housing and Development explained that the sites listed 
were at varying stages within the planning process, with some built and occupied 
already. He acknowledged concerns over a lack of consultation with residents and 
members but stated that consultation would be undertaken at an appropriate point in 
the planning process.  
  
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) stated that the report was the 
result of a desktop exercise to test the appropriateness of policy H12 and to 
demonstrate the abilities within specific areas of the city to meet a pipeline of demand 
for PBSA. She emphasised that the sites listed would be subject to due process and 
would be individually assessed on their merits, including supporting infrastructure.  
  
In response to a query around the appropriateness of policy H12, the Strategic 
Director (Growth and Development) stated that the Council believed there was 
sufficient capacity to meet future demand for student accommodation, countering the 
recent findings and recommendations of the Planning Inspector. The Assistant 
Director of Planning also explained that the list of sites was not definitive or 
exhaustive but sought to demonstrate that there were a number of sites which could 
possibly be put forward for planning permission to meet demand in line with policy 
H12.  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning noted the importance of affordability and explained 
that this would be examined through the review of the Local Plan. He advised the 
committee that there were several schemes in development which had an element of 
affordability secured through Section 106 agreements.  
  
The committee was also advised that there was currently no policy to provide 
infrastructure and amenities within the proximity of PBSA, but the Assistant Director 
of Planning explained that this could be provided through major regeneration 
schemes as demonstrated at Great Jackson Street. He also stated that discussions 
were underway to build a doctor’s surgery at Upper Brook Street, subject to the 
scheme being approved.  
  
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) expressed confidence in the short-
term demand for PBSA and explained that this would be monitored continuously. She 
reiterated the Executive Member’s comments that additional PBSA would increase 
capacity in the private-rented sector for other households. She stated that the Council 
would consider alternatives such as co-living accommodation, although this would 
not be specifically targeted at students.  
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development explained that the Council 
worked with universities and accommodation providers to ensure consultation was 
undertaken. He stated that around 25,000 students lived at home whilst studying at a 
Higher Education Institution (HEI) in Manchester and that there had been a shift in 
demand for PBSA amongst second- and third-year students. He reiterated that this 
was a desktop study but that there had been conversations between the Council, 
universities, and student bodies to inform the approach to PBSA.  



Decision: 
  
That the committee  
  

1.    notes the changes that have taken place regarding the provision of Purpose-
Built Student Accommodation since December 2022; 
  

2.    endorses to the Executive the approach set out in the report to help guide the 
decision-making process in advance of the review of the Local Plan and 
request the Planning and Highways Committee take this approach into 
account as a material consideration until the Local Plan has been reviewed; 
and 

  
3.    recommends that the Executive amend recommendation 2 to read “Consider 

the list of schemes set out in the report as the pipeline that will deliver the 
required amount of PBSA up to 2030, pending consultation with ward 
members”. 

 
ERSC/23/22 Economy Dashboard  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Performance, Research and 
Intelligence which presented the Economy Dashboard. The Economy Dashboard 
contains a range of data and intelligence on key aspects of Manchester’s economy. 
  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included: 
  

• Suggesting it would be useful for future dashboards to provide a breakdown of 
annual median income by decile; and  

• Noting trends in each section except for support provided through the cost-of-
living advice line and the makeup of households accessing support, and 
requesting context for this.  

  
The Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence accepted the committee’s 
suggestions. He advised that information within the Economy Dashboard on the cost-
of-living advice line was part of a wider suite of monitoring trends and activity and that 
this could be included in future reports to the committee.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the report be noted.  
  
ERSC/23/23 Overview Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which 
contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit. 
  



The committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
  
 
 
 


